
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Safer Select Committee 
 

Monday, 5th July, 2010 at 6.30 pm 
in Committee Room 1  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 25 June 2010 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Elaine Walker on (01635) 519441 
e-mail: ewalker@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Safer Select Committee to be held on Monday, 5 July 2010 (continued) 
 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck, George Chandler, Adrian Edwards, 

Roger Hunneman (Vice-Chairman), Quentin Webb (Chairman) and 
Keith Woodhams 

Substitutes: Councillors Lee Dillon, Geoff Findlay, Tony Linden and Gwen Mason 

Officers and 
other Invitees: 

Councillor Paul Bryant, David Sharp (Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue 
Service), Sean Tye (Property Development Manager), Ian Priestley 
(Assurance Manager), Andy Day (Head of Policy and Communication), 
Elaine Walker (Principal Policy Officer, Equality and Diversity) 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any), 

 
 

2   Minutes 1 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of this 

Committee held on 6th April 2010 and 11th May 2010. 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4   Matters Arising 9 - 10 
 Purpose: To receive an update on activity identified at previous meetings. 

 
 

5   Installation of Fire Sprinklers Review 11 - 40 
 Purpose: To receive information to inform a policy recommendation 

regarding the installation of fire sprinklers in Council buildings.  
Information to be received from:  

a) David Sharp (Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service) 
b) Sean Tye (Property Development Manager) 
c) Ian Priestley (Assurance Manager) 

 
 

 

6   Work Programme 41 - 42 
 To review the work programme for 2010/11. 

 
 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 



Agenda - Safer Select Committee to be held on Monday, 5 July 2010 (continued) 
 

 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 
 

SAFER SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 6 APRIL 2010 

 
Councillors: Jeff Beck, George Chandler, Adrian Edwards, Roger Hunneman (Vice-
Chairman) and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 
 
Also Present:   Councillor Paul Bryant, Andy Day (Head of Policy and Communication), 
Superintendent Robin Rickard (Thames Valley Police), Andrew Garratt (Principal 
Engineer, Traffic Management and Road Safety), Elaine Vincent (Principal Policy Officer, 
Equality and Diversity) 
 
PART I 
 
17 Apologies 

 

An apology for inability to attend the meeting was received on behalf of Councillor 
Keith Woodhams. 

 
18 Minutes 

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2010 were approved as a true 
and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
19 Declarations of Interest 

 

Councillor Edwards declared an interest in Agenda Item 6, but reported that, as his 
interest was personal and not prejudicial, he was permitted to take part in the 
debate and vote on the matter. 

Councillor Bryant declared an interest in Agenda Item 6, but reported that as his 
interest was personal and not prejudicial, he was permitted to present his item. 

 
20 Update on Actions 

 

Further information was requested about the progress of the ‘Have Your Say’ 
meetings that were being developed in support of Improving Public Confidence.  
Superintendent Robin Rickard explained that the concept of ‘Have Your Say’ 
encompassed a wide range of interaction with the public, from face to face 
conversations, to large conferences.  The aim of ‘Have Your Say’ was to 
strengthen consultation mechanisms appropriately for local areas.  The concept 
required further consideration prior to implementation to avoid consultation fatigue 
and to ensure real value was gained. 

The Public Involvement Board, a sub group of the Local Strategic Partnership with 
a specific remit to coordinate consultation activity across partner agencies, were 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



DRAFT 
SAFER SELECT COMMITTEE - 6 April 2010 - MINUTES 

 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

involved in the development of ‘Have Your Say’ and would be looking at making 
the best use of existing consultation structures. 

Resolved that: this action would remain on the Committee’s action plan. 

 
21 Improving Public Confidence 

 

The Committee agreed that Recommendation 2 should be reworded to reflect that 
‘Have Your Say’ was still in development, and that it encompassed a broader aim 
of strengthening consultation mechanisms to benefit a number of local agencies. 

It was requested that the recommendation included reference to the Public 
Involvement Board and incorporated a definition of this Board.  

Resolved that:  

• Recommendation 2 of the Improving Public Confidence report would be 
amended to read ‘The Public Involvement Board is a subgroup of the Local 
Strategic Partnership formed specifically to coordinate consultation activity.  
The Public Involvement Board of the West Berkshire Partnership be asked to 
develop a more integrated approach to consultation across the District’. 

• The report was agreed by the Committee for submission to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Commission in May 2010 subject to the above 
amendment. 

 
22 Installation of Fire Sprinklers Review 

 

Councillor Edwards declared an interest in Agenda Item 6 by virtue of the fact that 
he is a member of the Royal Berkshire Fire Authority, but reported that, as his 
interest was personal and not prejudicial, he was permitted to take part in the 
debate and vote on the matter. 

Councillor Bryant declared an interest in Agenda Item 6 by virtue of the fact that he 
is the Chair of the Royal Berkshire Fire Authority, but reported that as his interest 
was personal and not prejudicial, he was permitted to present the report. 

Councillor Bryant presented an introduction to Agenda Item 6 to the Committee, 
and explained why this item had been brought for review. 

The aims of the Fire Service were to reduce deaths and loss of property as a 
result of fire.  It was noted that in England there was currently no mandatory 
requirement to install fire sprinklers in new buildings although this requirement was 
in place in Scotland and Wales.  Councillor Bryant was therefore asking for the 
Council to take the lead in the local area by implementing a policy that would 

Page 2



DRAFT 
SAFER SELECT COMMITTEE - 6 April 2010 - MINUTES 

 
 

 

 
 
 

3 

ensure fire sprinklers would be installed in all new and substantially refurbished 
Council buildings, including schools. 

Councillor Bryant went on to present arguments for the installation of fire 
sprinklers: 

• Fire costed approximately 500 lives per year with an accompanying £7bn 
financial cost. 

• In the UK, no lives had been lost due to fire, in a building fitted with fire 
sprinklers. 

• There was estimated to be an 80% reduction in injuries in buildings fitted with 
fire sprinklers. 

• There was estimated to be an 80% reduction in property damage due to 
sprinkler systems targeting only the localised area of fire.  It was also noted that 
there was an estimate of just one in 16 million sprinklers operating accidentally. 

• There would be potential to reduce insurance premiums by up to 65% for 
buildings fitted with fire sprinklers. 

• The estimated cost of installing fire sprinklers was 1% - 2% of the total build 
cost which, it was argued, could be recouped in approximately 5 years. 

• There would be more flexibility in building design.  

• There would be additional environmental benefits from the reduction in CO2 
being released into the atmosphere from a fire and a subsequent rebuild, and a 
reduction in the water required to control a fire when compared to fire officers 
using hose pipes. 

Councillor Bryant concluded by showing a short video produced by the Hampshire 
Fire and Rescue Service which demonstrated the effects of fire in a house with fire 
sprinklers, compared to one without. 

The Committee discussed the issues presented and the following points were 
clarified: 

• Business Continuity plans were required to be prepared by the Council to 
address how services would continue in the event of disaster including a fire. 

• A survey showed that 43% of schools had experienced a fire in the last three 
years, and it was estimated that schools could expect to be subject to a fire every 
10 years. 

Page 3



DRAFT 
SAFER SELECT COMMITTEE - 6 April 2010 - MINUTES 

 
 

 

 
 
 

4 

• It was not proposed that fire sprinklers be fitted retrospectively in buildings due 
to the cost and disruption. 

The Committee requested that relevant officers should be invited to the next 
session of this review topic in order to explain the Council’s insurance provision in 
respect of fire damage, and any implications that might result from changing the 
insurance provider. 

A concise report was requested to be circulated to the Committee to present 
relevant information and figures. 

The Committee discussed whether the scope of this review should be amended to 
specify that the proposal was to include new and substantially refurbished 
buildings only.  This was rejected so as not to restrict full consideration of the 
proposal. 

The Committee agreed the scope of this review subject to the inclusion of a 
request for the Head of Finance to be invited to the next session. 

Resolved that: 

• The scope of the review would be amended to invite the Head of Finance to 
the next session. 

• Councillor Bryant would be invited to attend the next session. 

• A representative of the Fire Service would be invited to attend the next 
session. 

• A report would be prepared ahead of the next session which would present 
relevant information. 

 
 

23 Killed and Seriously Injured Road Traffic Casualties 
 

Andrew Garratt presented information to the Committee regarding progress 
against recommendations made following a scrutiny review into killed and 
seriously injured road traffic casualties.  The following points were clarified: 

• The content for a Member development session was being investigated to 
ensure that Members would gain useful information that could then be 
communicated within their communities to raise awareness. 

• National Indicators were expected to be amended after 2010 and it was 
anticipated that the current measures would be separated into the number of 

Page 4



DRAFT 
SAFER SELECT COMMITTEE - 6 April 2010 - MINUTES 

 
 

 

 
 
 

5 

people killed, the number of serious injuries, and the number of pedestrian 
injuries. 

• Due to the very small numbers involved, an apparently high percentage 
change might represent a very small change in numbers. 

• A number of campaigns had been undertaken including a speed limit review, 
road safety education, and road safety campaigns.  A programme of activity 
around schools included walking bus information, a considerate car use leaflet 
aimed at parents parking at schools, and schools booklets which included an 
overview of the initiatives that schools could request information about. 

• Comparative figures were available for other local authority areas in a local 
area profile report.  West Berkshire compared favourably to other areas in this 
report.  Andrew Garratt agreed to circulate the local area profile report to the 
Committee. 

• Speed cameras were still active and a review was underway to identify 
whether the camera locations were still appropriate.  The review was in 
preparation for digital technology when speed cameras would need to be 
replaced. There would be a budget implication with this. 

• The fire service were currently involved in road safety education alongside the 
Council, attending events such as the Newbury Show and being involved in 
campaigns such as ‘Safe Drive, Stay Alive’. 

• Monitoring of accidents did continue in areas identified as accident black spots.  
The reason for the accident would be investigated to ensure that the original 
issue had been resolved. 

• The figures presented in the report had not been adjusted to reflect changing 
traffic volume. 

• Civil Enforcement Officers did currently carry out spot checks on parking 
around schools. 

• A review was being carried out into traffic light cameras to assist in enforcing 
compliance with traffic signals. 

The Committee thanked Andrew Garratt for the work undertaken in this area. 

Resolved that Andrew Garratt would circulate the local area profile report to the 
Committee. 

 
24 Work Programme 

 

Page 5



DRAFT 
SAFER SELECT COMMITTEE - 6 April 2010 - MINUTES 

 
 

 

 
 
 

6 

The Committee agreed the work programme, but requested that completed items 
be identified clearly. 

Resolved that completed review items would be identified in future work 
programmes. 

 
 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.15 pm 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature. ……………………………………………. 

Page 6



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

SAFER SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 11 MAY 2010 

 
Councillors: Jeff Beck, George Chandler, Adrian Edwards, Roger Hunneman, Quentin Webb 
and Keith Woodhams 
 
PART I 

1. Election of Chairman 
RESOLVED that Councillor Quentin Webb be elected Chairman of the Safer Select 
Committee for the 2010/11 Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Quentin Webb in the Chair. 

2. Apologies for Absence 
There were no apologies for absence received. 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
RESOLVED that Councillor Roger Hunneman be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Safer 
Select Committee for the 2010/11 Municipal Year. 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Safer Select Committee – Matters Arising 
 
6th April 2010 
 
Improving Public Confidence 

‘Have Your Say’ meetings would be 
developed to integrate what was required 
by residents, the police, the Council and 
other interested agencies. 

[Carried forward] 

RR / AD 

 

 

RR updated the Committee that Have 
Your Say was a concept still to be fully 
developed that would streamline 
consultation across agencies to avoid 
consultation fatigue and to ensure good 
quality information is forthcoming.  Have 
Your Say would continue to be developed 
through the Public Involvement Board. 

Recommendation 2 of the Improving 
Public Confidence report would be 
amended to read ‘The Public Involvement 
Board is a subgroup of the Local Strategic 
Partnership formed specifically to 
coordinate consultation activity.  The 
Public Involvement Board of the West 
Berkshire Partnership be asked to develop 
a more integrated approach to consultation 
across the District’. 

EV Complete 

The report was agreed by the Committee 
for submission to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Commission in May 
2010 subject to the above amendment. 

EV Submitted to OSMC in May 2010 

Installation of Fire Sprinklers Review 

The scope of the review would be 
amended to invite the Head of Finance to 
the next session. 

EV Ian Priestly to attend and provide report 

Councillor Bryant would be invited to 
attend the next session. 

EV Complete 

A representative of the Fire Service would 
be invited to attend the next session. 

EV David Sharp of RBFRS to attend and 
provide information to the Committee. 

A report would be prepared ahead of the 
next session which would present relevant 
information. 

Property, 
H&S, 
Finance 

Sean Tye to attend and provide report. 

Killed and Seriously Injured Road Traffic Casualties 

Andrew Garratt would circulate the local 
area profile report to the Committee. 

AG Complete.  EV circulated to Committee. 

Work Programme 

Completed review items would be 
identified in future work programmes. 

EV Complete 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT DOCUMENT 

 

Footer to be completed by Policy & Communication 
West Berkshire Council name of decision body date of meeting 

Title of Report: 
Sprinklers in Schools and Other 

Council Buildings 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Safer Select Committee 

Date of Meeting: 05 July 2010 

Forward Plan Ref:       
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

Review the approach to the use of fire sprinklers in 
Council buildings  
 

Recommended Action: 
 

      
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

      
 

Other options considered: 
 

      
 

Key background 
documentation: 

DCSF guidance, Building Regulations & BB100 

 
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Plan 
Priority(ies): 
 CPP1 – Support our communities through the economic downturn – to alleviate 

the impact on different communities and individuals who find themselves out of work 
and/or disadvantaged 

 CPP2 – Raise levels of educational achievement – improving school performance 
levels 

 CPP3 – Reduce crime and the fear of crime 
 

The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Theme(s): 
 CPT1   - Better Roads and Transport 
 CPT2   - Thriving Town Centres 
 CPT3   - Affordable Housing 
 CPT4   - High 
[...]
 may be instances where planning 
constraints prevent the installation of above ground tanks for water based systems. 

3.3 The current policy of undertaking Fire Risk Assessments is a successful and 
managed approach which is affordable when assessing whether sprinklers are 
required in council buildings. A blanket policy to install sprinklers to all new council 
buildings would financially impact on what can be achieved for capital and 
corporate projects. 

 

Page 15



DRAFT DOCUMENT 

 

Footer to be completed by Policy & Communication 
West Berkshire Council name of decision body date of meeting 

Executive Report 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 Sprinklers have the outstanding advantage of attacking, rather than containing a 
fire, and do so quickly, locally and effectively. Sprinklers should be seen in context; 
other fire protection measures, many of them mandatory, minimise fires and fire-
damage. 

1.2 Fires in schools and other public buildings are an emotive issue. The damage and 
distress that can be caused by fires cannot be underestimated. For this reason, it is 
essential that the public have confidence in the measures put in place to prevent 
and deal with fire in public buildings. 

1.3 The Fire Service is currently urging local authorities to consider installation of 
sprinklers in schools as part of its wider strategy to develop a pro-active approach 
to fire prevention as set out in the White Paper Our Fire and Rescue Service. The 
Local Government Association has also published a series of booklets, Automatic 
Fire Sprinklers – Toolkits for Local Authorities, Schools and Domestic Properties, in 
February 2004. 

2. Background  

2.1 The Fire Service supports the installation of sprinklers for the following reasons. 
Because they: 

• detect fire 
• extinguish fire 
• raise the alarm (both in the building and linked directly to Fire Brigade) 
• protect occupants (the spray reduced the harmful effects of large particles in 

smoke) 
• protect the bui
[...]
 example of a 
building being better serviced by a dry system would be a Public Library.  However, 
it must be remembered that dry sprinkler systems on average cost 35% more than 
a traditional wet sprinkler system. 

8.3 DCSF funding models do not include an allocation for sprinklers.  It therefore falls 
on the Local Authority to either fund the installation themselves or to fund it from 
within defined funding envelopes. 

Page 19



DRAFT DOCUMENT 

 

Footer to be completed by Policy & Communication 
West Berkshire Council name of decision body date of meeting 

9. Insurance 

9.1 The projects that have been progressed to date with sprinklers installed have 
enabled Council officers, together with their design teams to work closely with the 
Council’s insurers. 

9.2 At design stage, WBC insurer Aspen, via DLJ (Brokers), were informed that the 
new St. Barts School would be fully sprinklered.  The brokers confirmed the new 
school would be covered by the Council’s existing blanket cover with Aspen for all 
Council buildings, that the costs of full replacement would be noted and that the 
inclusion of sprinklers would not beneficially affect the Council’s total cover 
premium for its portfolio of buildings.  Generally there is evidence of insurers 
requiring new buildings which have long periods of non occupancy (some schools 
during summer holidays) to have sprinklers, but this course of action does not 
appear to result in more generous insurance terms. 

9.3 The Fire Service believes that installing sprinklers would reduce insurance 
premiums or result in lower excess payments. 

9.4 The impact on the Council’s insurance policy of installing sprinklers is minimal due 
to the size of the Council’s property portfolio, the impact on the insurable risk by 
installing sprinklers on relatively few new build schools is negligible, and does not 
therefore result in a reduction to the premium. 

9.5 Insurers are unlikely to seek significant input on the protection if 

Minutes of the meeting


 

SAFER SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 5 JULY 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck, George Chandler, Geoff Findlay (Substitute) (In place of 
Adrian Edwards), Roger Hunneman (Vice-Chairman), Quentin Webb (Chairman) and 
Keith Woodhams 
 
Also Present: Councillor Paul Bryant, David Sharp (Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service), 
Andy Day (Head of Policy and Communication), Sean Tye (Property Development Manager), 
Ian Priestly (Assurance Manager), Elaine Walker (Principal Policy Officer) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Adrian Edwards 
 
PART I 
 

4. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 6th April 2010 and 11th May 2010 were approved as 
a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Andy Day confirmed that ‘Have Your Say’ was a police initiative and that the Public 
Involvement Board, which comprised a number of local public sector organisations, 
would assist in coordinating this activity to gain most benefit and avoid duplication of 
activity elsewhere.  

 

5. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

6. Matters Arising 
The Committee reviewed the status of activities identified at previous meetings.  The 
Committee were content with progress and requested that in future, this item would 
contain only current and ongoing activities. 

RESOLVED that in future, this item would contain only current and ongoing activities. 

7. Installation of Fire Sprinklers Review 

The Committee considered a report regarding Fire Sprinklers in Schools and Other 
Buildings presented to the Committee by Sean Tye (Property Development Manager). 

Following questioning from the Committee, Sean Tye clarified that costs for installing fire 
sprinkler systems would vary according to the type and size of the system required.  
Available indicative costs suggested that the cost of installing fire sprinkler systems in 
new buildings could account for between 2.3% and 15% of the total project cost. 

The Committee requested information regarding dry sprinkler systems and were informed 
that dry systems worked by forcing an inert gas into the area thereby expelling all oxygen 
and extinguishing the fire.  They were more suited to use in unpopulated, smaller areas 
although they could be set up in a number of situations.  They have been found to cost 



DRAFT 
SAFER SELECT COMMITTEE - 5 JULY 2010 - MINUTES 

 

 
 
 

2 

approximately 35% more than wet systems although there were clear benefits in some 
settings, for example electrical rooms. 

It was explained that the maintenance cost of any system depended on the size of the 
system and the components that required maintenance or servicing.  There was little 
available information to quantify these costs, but indications were that they could range 
from £500 to £5000 per annum. 

It was further confirmed that the cost of fitting a system retrospectively to a building could 
not be defined as it would be dependent on a number of factors including size, 
construction material of the building and whether there was asbestos present, and the 
components required for the sprinkler system. 

The Committee agreed not to consider developing a policy related to retrospective fitting 
of fire sprinklers. 

David Sharp of the Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service presented physical 
examples of two different types of sprinkler head for the Committee’s information.  He 
demonstrated one version, considered suitable for residential premises, where the fitting 
would be flush with the ceiling, descending and becoming visible only on activation.  The 
second version would be visible at all times.  Both versions would be suitable to be fitted 
with a dry system or a wet system. 

He further stated that the normal life span of a sprinkler system was between 30 and 50 
years and good maintenance would help to prolong this. 

Ian Priestley (Assurance Manager) presented information to the Committee regarding 
insurance costs.  He explained that West Berkshire Council currently benefited from low 
premiums for buildings cover in exchange for a high excess level.  This has been 
determined by reference to the Council’s low level of fire risk, with three significant fires 
since 2003 totalling approximately £200k in repair costs.  No claims had been made to 
the Council’s insurers to date as all had been below the Council’s excess level.  It was 
recognised that sprinklers would have reduced the refurbishment costs of the fires that 
had occurred, however the low numbers of fires would not in themselves justify the cost 
of installation of sprinklers. 

The Committee asked whether the insurance company had been approached to request 
a reduction in premiums.  Ian Priestley replied that negotiations were taking place in 
relation to St Bartholomew’s however there was no expectation of major savings. 

Councillor Bryant expressed concern at the lack of savings to be made regarding 
insurance when his previous source of information, Medway Council, had reported 
significant savings.  Ian Priestley responded that the Counci’ls premiums were already 
low and savings to these were unlikely to be significant. 

Councillor Hunneman suggested that, as insurance savings were likely to be 
insignificant, savings would need to be made in the cost of installation and required 
components. 

Sean Tye informed the Committee of a current project to install fire sprinklers where 
planning constraints had required the water tank to be placed underground.  This had 



DRAFT 
SAFER SELECT COMMITTEE - 5 JULY 2010 - MINUTES 

 

 
 
 

3 

resulted in increased costs of around £20k.  The Committee discussed the requirement 
for water storage tanks, and questioned whether systems could be run directly from 
water mains.  Sean Tye replied that where the water authority was unable to guarantee 
adequate water pressure, then tanks would be required.  It was suggested that the water 
board should be approached to amend its practice of reducing water pressure at certain 
times of day.  Sean Tye went on to explain that where a water tank was required, it was 
regulated that the tank must be of a size that was able to supply the entire system.   It 
was confirmed that where tanks were installed that did not meet the required size, 
insurance cover would become void.  It was noted that planning constraints might limit 
options for the location of a water tank at any location and this might be due to the size of 
the area available for construction.  It was also noted that adequate space would be 
required to access and maintain the tank.  It was suggested that consideration be given 
to improving the appearance of water tanks if this would assist in gaining planning 
consent. 

Councillor Bryant clarified that fire officers no longer approved fire safety systems in 
buildings.  Since the Fire Safety Order 2005 was introduced, building owners or 
occupiers have been responsible for fire safety.  A fire officer would only inspect systems 
if they had reason to believe that fire regulations were not being met. 

Councillor Bryant went on to question the appropriateness of the risk assessment 
currently in use as some items required a judgement from the assessor which could be 
made inaccurately.  He also questioned the costs presented in the report as his previous 
source of information, Medway Council, had indicated much lower costs of 2.5%.  This 
concern was shared by Councillor Hunneman.  However actual figures after having 
installed a sprinkler system at St Bartholomew’s School showed a cost of 4% of the total 
project cost.   

Councillor Bryant further raised the issue that consideration should be given to what was 
at risk by fire in different buildings.  He stated that school practices meant that pupils 
would be efficiently evacuated from a building therefore the major risk would be to the 
building itself.  However in a residential care home, there would be more difficulty in 
evacuating residents, therefore the risk would be to both life and property. 

Ian Priestley suggested that, should a policy be developed, it should state it’s aims 
clearly.  In particular, where sleeping accommodation was present, such as in a care 
home, then sprinklers should be mandatory. Alternatively where the aim was to protect 
buildings then they should only be installed if there was a clear financial benefit. 

The Committee questioned whether the Kennet Centre had fire sprinklers installed and if 
so, where the water storage tanks were placed.  A request was made to make 
arrangements to visit the Kennet Centre to understand the layout and working 
arrangements for the system.  A further request was made to visit other appropriate 
locations, St Bartholomew’s and Sainsbury’s were suggested.  The Committee agreed 
that these visits would be worthwhile. 

Councillor Chandler noted that schools were higher risk buildings because of short 
occupancy hours and asked whether consideration had been given to greater 
safeguarding of schools particularly in holiday times to reduce the risk of fire further and 
avoid the need to install sprinklers.  The Committee was reminded that the risk of fire in 
West Berkshire was very low already. 



DRAFT 
SAFER SELECT COMMITTEE - 5 JULY 2010 - MINUTES 

 

 
 
 

4 

David Sharp stated that the fire service’s preferred option for fire safety was fire 
sprinklers as they would extinguish fires and save lives and property.  This would be 
particularly relevant in residential care homes.  He went on to provide further information 
to the Committee regarding fire sprinklers in general and specifically a London Study 
report into fires in sprinklered buildings which showed that: 

§ 84% of fires were contained or extinguished by sprinklers; 

§ Where sprinklers were unsuccessful, this was due to water supply failure, 
insufficient heat to activate the sprinklers, or fires in unsprinklered areas; 

§ In five cases, the sprinklers failed to activate. 

David Sharp indicated that the low levels of installed sprinklers meant that information 
was not readily available on a large scale.  He further explained that where sprinklers 
were installed, there was a greater freedom over building design as constraints in relation 
to exit routes and room size would be relaxed.  He finally brought to the attention of the 
Committee that the number of fires in residential care homes was increasing and was 
expected to continue to increase due to the greater number of care homes required to 
cater for the ageing population.  

The Committee noted that the report presented had focussed on schools with little 
mention of residential care homes.  It was noted that West Berkshire Council’s property 
portfolio contained very few residential care homes (which would not be fitted 
retrospectively) and a very large number of schools.  Additionally, the majority of capital 
work involved schools.  Councillor Bryant suggested that if West Berkshire Council were 
to install sprinklers as standard, more pressure could be placed on owners of other 
buildings in which the Council had an interest to also install sprinklers. 

Councillor Woodhams requested information to be obtained regarding a new residential 
care home in Thatcham specifically around the installation of sprinklers. 

Councillor Woodhams expressed the difficulty in consolidating all of the available 
information into a single policy, and suggested that a suitable risk assessment for all 
projects might be the appropriate approach. 

The Committee agreed in principal to developing a policy in relation to the installation of 
fire sprinklers in new buildings and those undergoing major refurbishment.  It was agreed 
that the stance of the policy should be an expectation that sprinklers would be installed, 
although a suitable risk assessment would inform this decision.  The Committee 
requested that the Head of Planning and Trading Standards be asked to develop a draft 
policy for review at the next meeting. 

 

Resolved that: 

§ The committee would not recommend fitting fire sprinklers retrospectively to buildings. 

§ Arrangements would be made for the Committee to visit two or three different sites 
where fire sprinklers were installed. 



DRAFT 
SAFER SELECT COMMITTEE - 5 JULY 2010 - MINUTES 

 

 
 
 

5 

§ Sean Tye would investigate how a decision was reached regarding the installation of 
sprinklers in the new Thatcham residential care home. 

§ The Head of Planning and Trading Standards be asked to develop a draft policy in 
relation to the installation of fire sprinklers. 

8. Work Programme 
The Committee agreed the work programme and proposed to conclude their review into 
the need for a policy relating to fire sprinklers at the next meeting.  It was further agreed 
that the next item for consideration by the Committee would be crime statistics and that 
Thames Valley Police would be invited to the next meeting to provide an update. 
Resolved that:  

§ Thames Valley Police would be invited to the next meeting to provide information 
regarding crime statistics. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.15 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


